OP \$240.00 132913

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 Release of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral (Releasing 2371/0432)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank One, NA		12/12/2005	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Varn International, Inc.	
Street Address:	130 West Second Street	
City:	Dayton	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	45402	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1329131	VARN
Registration Number:	1329244	KOMPAC
Registration Number:	1331489	VARN
Registration Number:	1394569	BLUE VELVET
Registration Number:	1649863	ECOLOGY THROUGH TECHNOLOGY
Registration Number:	1661335	OVERNITE
Registration Number:	2079248	KOMPAC VAC
Registration Number:	2179560	FOUNTAINPURE
Registration Number:	2350394	COLORMATIC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7145401235
Email: ipdocket@lw.com

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003211 FRAME: 0381

900038001

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins, LLP
Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive

Address Line 2: 20th Floor

Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	022411-0536 B TO V TRADEM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joanna Fowler
Signature:	/Joanna Fowler/
Date:	12/15/2005

Total Attachments: 3

source=BankOne to Varn International Trademarks#page1.tif source=BankOne to Varn International Trademarks#page2.tif source=BankOne to Varn International Trademarks#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003211 FRAME: 0382

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of December 5, 2005, is made by Bank One, NA, as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of Varn International, Inc., a Delaware Corporation ("Varn International").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Grant of Security Interest, dated June 29, 2001 (the "Grant of Security Interest"), recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 14, 2001 at Reel/Frame No. 2371/0432, Varn International granted the Collateral Agent a security interest in its trademarks and registrations therefore, including goodwill (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, Varn International has satisfied all of the obligations contained in the Security Agreement (as defined in the Grant of Security Interest);

WHEREAS, Varn International has requested that the Collateral Agent release and terminate its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Collateral Agent, hereby RELEASES and reconveys all of its right, title and interest in and to any and all security interests granted to the Collateral Agent by Varn International pursuant to the Grant of Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral, including but not limited to the trademarksset forth in Schedule A.

The Collateral Agent agrees to provide Varn International with any information and additional authorization, and will execute any documents necessary to effect, record, and perfect the Release of the Collateral Agent's Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

Bank One, NA as the Collateral Agent

By:

Name:

Title:

CERTIFICATION OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF OHO)

COUNTY OF MONTENIEW) ss:

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this 12th day of Olombek, 2005, personally appeared Tolombek, who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he/she is the Will Vill Project of Bank One, NA, and that he/she, as such officer being duly authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained as his/her free act and deed and as the full act and deed of such corporation as such officer.

OF OF

ANGIE WINTERBOTHAM Notary Public, State of Ohlo My Commission Expires April 18, 2010

My Commission Expires:

April 18, 2010

SCHEDULE A TORELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

U.S. Trademark Registrations Reel/Frame: 2371/0432				
Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date		
VARN (& Design)	1329131	04/09/1985		
KOMPAC	1329244	04/09/1985		
VARN	1331489	04/23/1985		
BLUE VELVET	1394569	05/27/1986		
ECOLOGY THROUGH TECHNOLOGY	1649863	07/09/1991		
OVERNIGHT	1661335	10/22/1991		
KOMPAC VAC	2079248	07/15/1997		
FOUNTAINPURE	2179560	08/04/1998		
COLORMATIC	2350394	05/16/2000		

OC\790061.1

RECORDED: 12/15/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003211 FRAME: 0385